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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

March 10, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
1:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Co-Chair Jeff Barker 

Co-Chair Wayne Krieger 
Co-Vice Chair Chris Garrett 
Co-Vice Chair Wally Hicks 
Rep. Mary Nolan 
Rep. Andy Olson 
Rep. Mike Schaufler 
Rep. Carolyn Tomei 
Rep. Matt Wand 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
 Pam Marshall, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3393 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2103 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3186 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3215 – Public Hearing 
  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:02:58 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Krieger 
 
1:03:25 PM Public Hearing - HB 3393 
1:03:32 PM Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
1:04:30 PM Rep. Sal Esquivel, House District 6 
1:08:04 PM {Exhibit} 1: Jim Geisinger, Association of Oregon Loggers 
1:14:06 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:15:48 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:17:55 PM Rep. Wand 
1:19:31 PM Rep. Esquivel 
1:20:36 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
1:21:33 PM {Exhibit} 2: Alex Cuyler, Lane County Intergovernmental Relations 

Manager 
1:24:03 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
 
1:24:22 PM Public Hearing - HB 2103 
1:24:30 PM Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
1:24:50 PM {Exhibit} 3: Karen Wheeler, Addictions Programs Administrator, Oregon 

Health Authority 
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1:27:09 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:27:30 PM Wheeler 
1:28:10 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:28:25 PM Wheeler 
1:28:44 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:29:01 PM Wheeler 
1:29:09 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
1:29:24 PM Wheeler 
1:30:26 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
 
1:30:44 PM Public Hearing - HB 3186 
1:31:07 PM {Exhibit} 4 and 5: Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
1:31:50 PM Rep. Vicki Berger, House District 20 
1:37:20 PM Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41 
1:38:51 PM Rep. Berger 
1:39:36 PM Knott 
1:40:19 PM Rep. Berger 
1:41:23 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
1:41:44 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:41:57 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:42:40 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
1:43:10 PM Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association of Chiefs of 

Police 
1:44:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: Jeffrey Bowman, Chief of Police, City of Gearhart 
1:49:16 PM Rep. Olson 
1:50:08 PM Bowman 
1:50:10 PM Rep. Olson 
1:50:18 PM Bowman 
1:50:30 PM Rep. Nolan 
1:51:32 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:52:16 PM Knott 
1:52:39 PM Bowman 
1:52:49 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:53:08 PM Rep. Olson 
1:53:15 PM Campbell 
1:54:06 PM Bowman 
1:54:12 PM Rep. Wand 
1:55:29 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
1:55:47 PM Al Elkins, Oregon Tow Truck Association 
1:56:52 PM Mike Wagner, Owner, Santiam Towing 
1:58:51 PM Brendan McCarthy, Portland Gas and Electric (PGE) 
2:02:06 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:02:15 PM Wagner 
2:02:56 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:03:07 PM Wagner 
2:03:32 PM McCarthy 
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2:03:49 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
2:04:13 PM Drew Hagedorn, Oregon Transit Association 
2:04:38 PM Adam Walsh, City of Eugene 
2:05:18 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony 
2:05:19 PM {Exhibit} 7: Michelle Singer 
2:05:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: Lisa Millet, Violence Prevention Program Manager, Office of 

Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, Public Health Division, Oregon 
Health Authority 

2:05:21 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
 
2:05:38 PM Public Hearing - HB 3215 
2:05:45 PM Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
2:06:14 PM {Exhibit} 9: Rep. Chris Garrett, House District 38 
2:08:29 PM {Exhibit} 10: Susan Degen, Administrator, Oregon Opportunity Grant 

Program, Oregon Student Assistance Commission 
2:12:02 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:13:31 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
2:13:44 PM Rep. Wand 
2:14:36 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:14:56 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
2:15:09 PM Tim Martinez, Oregon Bankers Association 
2:24:39 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:24:55 PM Deborah Herron, Oregon Liability Reform Coalition 
2:26:08 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:27:56 PM Co-Vice Chair Garrett 
2:29:42 PM Martinez 
2:32:49 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:33:06 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
2:33:37 PM {Exhibit} 11: Scott Shorr, Attorney, Portland, Oregon 
2:37:18 PM David Sugarman, Attorney, Portland, Oregon 
2:39:29 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:40:08 PM Shorr 
2:41:06 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:41:48 PM Co-Vice Chair Garrett 
2:42:02 PM Sugarman 
2:45:02 PM Co-Chair Krieger 
2:45:08 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony 
2:45:09 PM {Exhibit} 12: Sen. Peter Courtney, Senate District 11 
2:45:11 PM Co-Chair Barker 
 
2:45:28 PM Public Hearing - HB 3376 
2:45:34 PM Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
2:46:18 PM {Exhibit} 13: Rep. Chris Harker, House District 34 
2:49:59 PM Ben Price, resident, Tigard, Oregon 
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2:55:35 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:57:03 PM Rep. Olson 
2:57:57 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:58:35 PM Felton Howard, Jr., Navigator Ranger Transition Center, Mercy Corp 

Northwest 
3:01:00 PM Co-Chair Barker 
3:01:25 PM Alverda McCoy, Navigator, Mercy Corp Northwest 
3:02:22 PM Co-Chair Barker 
3:02:54 PM {Exhibit} 14: Doug Harcleroad, Oregon Anti-Crime Alliance 
3:04:23 PM Dan Norris, District Attorney, Malheur County 
3:05:17 PM {Exhibit} 15: Shannon Wight, Associate Director, Partnership for Safety 

and Justice 
3:07:38 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony 
3:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 16: Clariner Boston, Executive Director, Better People 
3:07:41 PM {Exhibit} 17: Anne O'Malley, ROAR Steering Committee 
3:07:42 PM {Exhibit} 18: Bob Hermann, District Attorney, Washington County 
3:07:43 PM {Exhibit} 19: Robert J. Harris, Attorney, Hillsboro, Oregon 
3:07:48 PM Co-Chair Barker 
3:07:56 PM Knott 
3:08:11 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Barker 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:08:04 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3393, written testimony, Jim Geisinger, 7 pp 
1:21:33 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3393, written testimony, Alex Cuyler, 4 pp 
1:24:50 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2103, written testimony, Karen Wheeler, 2 pp 
1:31:07 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3186, -2 amendment, staff, 3 pp 
1:31:08 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3186, -3 amendment, staff, 1 p 
1:44:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3186, written testimony, Jeffrey Bowman, 6 pp 
2:05:19 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3186, written testimony, Michelle Singer 1 p 
2:05:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3186, written testimony, Lisa Millet, 2 pp 
2:06:14 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3215, written testimony, Rep. Chris Garrett, 2 pp 
2:08:29 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3215, written testimony, Susan Degen, 1 p 
2:33:37 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3215, written testimony, Scott Shorr, 2 pp 
2:45:09 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3215, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 1 p 
2:46:18 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3376, written testimony, Rep. Chris Harker, 7 pp 
3:02:54 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3376, written testimony, Doug Harcleroad, 3 pp 
3:05:17 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3376, written testimony, Shannon Wight, 2 pp 
3:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3376, written testimony, Clariner Boston, 1 p 
3:07:41 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3376, written testimony, Anne O'Malley, 1 p 
3:07:42 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3376, written testimony, Bob Hermann, 2 pp 
3:07:43 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3376, written testimony, Robert J. Harris, 2 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
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